Total Estimated Cost of Addition of OEAI Contracts 3,966,100$   391,051$   4,357,151$

Notes:
 - Contracts eligible for OEAI benefit are those currently enrolled in an "Emp Only" or "Emp + Child" tier
 - Scenario 1 assumes that approximately 650 or 10% of the employees in eligible SHP PPO tiers are assumed to add an adult dependent under OEAI
 - Scenario 2 assumes that approximately 400 or 6% of the employees in eligible SHP PPO tiers are assumed to add an adult dependent under OEAI
 - Both scenarios assume that 50% of added OEAI will have children and that of those with children 50% will actually enroll children.
 - The additional cost for adverse selection associated with this OEAI coverage was estimated by the SHP PPO at 0.5% across all four existing tiers.
 - The cost of a single OEAI was based on the average FY2012 "EE only" rate (revised by 0.5% for adverse selection) for the SHP PPO
 - The cost of a child(ren) was based on the difference in the average FY2012 "Emp only" and the "Emp + Ch" rate (revised by 0.5% for adverse selection) for the SHP PPO
 - Enrollment by plan for the groups eligible for the OEAI coverage was provided by the State of Michigan (as of 5/26/11)

Scenario 1 - (back up calculations)
Contracts Eligible for OEAI Election (tier 1 and tier 3) 5,904   732   6,636
Estimated % of Employees Electing OEAI benefit 10% 10% 10%
Additional Adults Covered Under OEAI 590   73   664

Number of OEAI with Children (50%) 295   37   332
Number of OEAI Electing to Cover Children (50%) 148   18   166

Monthly Cost per Adult in OEAI contracts 598.08$   529.71$   590.54$
Monthly Cost per Child(ren) under OEAI Contracts 454.54$   402.61$   448.81$

Scenario 2 - (back up calculations)
Contracts Eligible for OEAI Election (tier 1 and tier 3) 5,904   732   6,636
Estimated % of Employees Electing OEAI benefit 6% 6% 6%
Additional Adults Covered Under OEAI 354   44   398

Number of OEAI with Children (50%) 177   22   199
Number of OEAI Electing to Cover Children (50%) 89   11   100

Monthly Cost per Adult in OEAI contracts 598.08$   529.71$   590.54$
Monthly Cost per Child(ren) under OEAI Contracts 454.54$   402.61$   448.81$

SOM000030

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 18 of 264   Pg ID 2207

Exhibit 3.C

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 19 of 264   Pg ID 2208

MDOC000386

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 20 of 264   Pg ID 2209

Exhibit 3.D

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 21 of 264   Pg ID 2210

SOM000875

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 22 of 264   Pg ID 2211

SOM000876

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 23 of 264   Pg ID 2212

SOM000877

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 24 of 264   Pg ID 2213

SOM000878

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 25 of 264   Pg ID 2214

SOM000879

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 26 of 264   Pg ID 2215

SOM000880

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 27 of 264   Pg ID 2216

SOM000881

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 28 of 264   Pg ID 2217

SOM000882

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 29 of 264   Pg ID 2218

SOM000883

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 30 of 264   Pg ID 2219

SOM000884

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 31 of 264   Pg ID 2220

Exhibit 3.E

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 32 of 264   Pg ID 2221

SOM000607

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 33 of 264   Pg ID 2222

SOM000608

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 34 of 264   Pg ID 2223

SOM000609

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 35 of 264   Pg ID 2224

SOM000610

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 36 of 264   Pg ID 2225

SOM000611

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 37 of 264   Pg ID 2226

SOM000612

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 38 of 264   Pg ID 2227

SOM000613

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 39 of 264   Pg ID 2228

SOM000614

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 40 of 264   Pg ID 2229

SOM000615

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 41 of 264   Pg ID 2230

SOM000616

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 42 of 264   Pg ID 2231

SOM000617

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 43 of 264   Pg ID 2232

SOM000618

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 44 of 264   Pg ID 2233

SOM000619

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 45 of 264   Pg ID 2234

SOM000620

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 46 of 264   Pg ID 2235

SOM000621

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 47 of 264   Pg ID 2236

SOM000622

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 48 of 264   Pg ID 2237

SOM000623

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 49 of 264   Pg ID 2238

SOM000624

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 50 of 264   Pg ID 2239

SOM000625

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 51 of 264   Pg ID 2240

SOM000626

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 52 of 264   Pg ID 2241

SOM000627

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 53 of 264   Pg ID 2242

SOM000628

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 54 of 264   Pg ID 2243

SOM000629

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 55 of 264   Pg ID 2244

SOM000630

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 56 of 264   Pg ID 2245

SOM000631

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 57 of 264   Pg ID 2246

SOM000632

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 58 of 264   Pg ID 2247

SOM000633

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 59 of 264   Pg ID 2248

SOM000634

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 60 of 264   Pg ID 2249

SOM000635

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 61 of 264   Pg ID 2250

SOM000636

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 62 of 264   Pg ID 2251

SOM000637

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 63 of 264   Pg ID 2252

SOM000638

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 64 of 264   Pg ID 2253

SOM000639

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 65 of 264   Pg ID 2254

SOM000640

2:12-cv-10038-DML-MJH   Doc # 47-4   Filed 06/13/12   Pg 66 of 264   Pg ID 2255